

No. 23-1462

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

DOUGLAS MILCZAK,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GENERAL MOTORS, LLC,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan – Southern Division

No. 21-cv-11484

BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL

GWENDOLYN YOUNG REAMS
Acting General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

ELIZABETH E. THERAN
Assistant General Counsel

TARA PATEL
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20507
202-921-2770
Tara.Patel@EEOC.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Statement of Interest1

Statement of the Issues2

Statement of the Case2

 A. Statement of the Facts2

 B. District Court’s Decision.....9

Argument11

 I. A reasonable juror could find that GM’s involuntary job transfers and reassignment of Milczak impacted the compensation, terms, and conditions of his employment and caused more than a de minimis impact.11

 II. Milczak generally alleged a hostile work environment in his administrative charge and thus satisfied the charge-filing requirement..22

Conclusion.....31

Certificate of Compliance32

Certificate of Service33

Addendum

 Designation of Relevant District Court Documents A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bailey v. USF Holland, Inc.</i> , 526 F.3d 880 (6th Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	17, 18
<i>Chambers v. District of Columbia</i> , 35 F.4th 870 (D.C. Cir. 2022) (en banc)	16, 19
<i>Crawford v. Medina Gen. Hosp.</i> , 96 F.3d 830 (6th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Davis v. Sodexho, Cumberland Coll. Cafeteria</i> , 157 F.3d 460 (6th Cir. 1998).....	25, 27
<i>Deleon v. Kalamazoo Cnty. Rd. Comm'n</i> , 739 F.3d 914 (6th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984).....	23, 24
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....	23
<i>Grace v. USCAR</i> , 521 F.3d 655 (6th Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>Green v. Brennan</i> , 578 U.S. 547 (2016).....	19
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	12
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	26, 28

<i>Jackson v. Quanex Corp.</i> , 191 F.3d 647 (6th Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	12
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	12, 29
<i>Muldrow v. City of St. Louis</i> , No. 22-193, 2023 WL 4278441 (S. Ct. June 30, 2023).....	12
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	25
<i>Oncala v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	26
<i>Policastro v. Nw. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 297 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Randolph v. Ohio Dep’t of Youth Servs.</i> , 453 F.3d 724 (6th Cir. 2006).....	23, 29
<i>Spees v. James Marine, Inc.</i> , 617 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Spence v. Donahoe</i> , 515 F. App’x 561 (6th Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Thornton v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 530 F.3d 451 (6th Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Threat v. City of Cleveland</i> , 6 F.4th 672 (6th Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Abboud</i> , 438 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Waggoner v. Carlex Glass Am., LLC</i> , 682 F. App’x 412 (6th Cir. 2017).....	26

<i>White v. Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 364 F.3d 789 (6th Cir. 2004) (en banc)	9, 17, 18
<i>Williams v. CSX Transp. Co.</i> , 643 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Younis v. Pinnacle Airlines, Inc.</i> , 610 F.3d 359 (6th Cir. 2010)	11, 30
<i>Younis v. Pinnacle Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. 2:07-cv-02356, 2008 WL 11411604 (W.D. Tenn. Aug. 14, 2008)	30

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 621	1
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 623(d)	18
29 U.S.C. § 626(d)	1, 22
29 U.S.C. § 628	22
42 U.S.C § 2000e-2(a)	12

Rules & Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1625.2	15
29 C.F.R. § 1626.6	22, 24, 27
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2)	1

Other Authorities

Br. for the U.S. as Amicus Curiae Supporting Respondent, <i>Fort Bend Cnty. v. Davis</i> , No. 18-525, 2019 WL 1489048 (S. Ct. April 1, 2019)	23
--	----

Br. of the United States as Amicus Curiae, *Muldrow v. City of St. Louis*,
No. 22-193 (S. Ct. May 18, 2023).....16

En Banc Br. of the United States and EEOC as Amicus Curiae,
Chambers v. District of Columbia,
No. 19-7098, 2020 WL 1432198 (D.C. Cir. March 12, 2020)16

En Banc Br. of the United States and EEOC as Amicus Curiae,
Hamilton v. Dallas Cnty.,
No. 21-10133, 2022 WL 17370136 (5th Cir. Nov. 21, 2022)16

EEOC Compliance Manual § 15-VII(B)(1), 2006 WL 4673430 (2006).....15
